

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

**GEORGIA KOLOKITHAS**, the Natural  
Mother and Next Friend of **JANE DOE**,  
a minor,

Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

**ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT**  
and **ALPENA BOARD OF EDUCATION**,

Defendants-Appellees.

**MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**  
Case No. 165441

**MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS**  
Case No. 359190

**ALPENA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT**  
Case No. 19-009053-NZ

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHILD USA**

---

*Counsel for amicus curiae:*

Jennifer A. Engelhardt, Esq.  
Goethel Engelhardt, PLLC  
3049 Miller Road  
Ann Arbor, MI 48103  
Tel: (734) 472-2666  
jennifer@cmtjustice.com

*On the Brief:*

Prof. Mari A. Hamilton, Esq.  
Founder & CEO, CHILD USA  
3508 Market Street, Suite 202  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
marcih@sas.upenn.edu

Jessica Schidlow, Esq.  
Legal Director, CHILD USA  
jschidlow@childusa.org

Jennifer Wilczynski, Esq.  
Staff Attorney, CHILD USA  
jwilczynski@childusa.org

Do not use without permission of CHILD USA.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

**I. THE PREVALENCE AND IMPACT OF STUDENT-ON-STUDENT SEXUAL HARASSMENT UNDERSCORES THE NEED FOR SCHOOLS TO IMPLEMENT ADEQUATE PREVENTION AND RESPONSE POLICIES.**..... 2

**A. Student-on-Student Sexual Harassment Has Lasting, Detrimental Effects.** . 3

**B. The Negative Effects of Sexual Harassment Are Compounded by Institutional Inaction.**..... 4

**II. AN EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION MAY BE LIABLE UNDER THE ELCRA FOR FAILING TO ADEQUATELY ADDRESS STUDENT-ON-STUDENT SEXUAL HARASSMENT.** ..... 6

**A. The ELCRA Should Be Broadly Construed to Encompass Hostile Environment Claims Based on Student-on-Student Sexual Harassment Consistent with the Statute’s Remedial Purpose.**..... 6

**B. The ELCRA Provides an Important Remedial Scheme to Address Hostile Environment Claims Based on Student-on-Student Sexual Harassment.**..... 9

**C. Liability for Student-on-Student Sexual Harassment Under the ELCRA Should Attach to Schools Through Their Status as *In Loco Parentis*.** ..... 11

**III. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT A CONSTRUCTIVE NOTICE LIABILITY STANDARD FOR STUDENT-ON-STUDENT HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT CLAIMS UNDER THE ELCRA AND SHOULD FIND THAT THE ALPENA SCHOOL DISTRICT MAY BE LIABLE UNDER THAT STANDARD.** ..... 13

**A. Adopting Title IX’s Liability Standard Would Be Contrary to the Objectives of the ELCRA.**..... 13

**B. Adopting a Constructive Notice Standard Is Essential to Achieving the ELCRA’s Objectives.** ..... 14

**C. Institutional Accountability Is Necessary to Uphold the ELCRA’s Promise of Educational Equality.** ..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 16

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 18

Do not use without permission of CHILD USA.

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Brown v Board of Education*, 347 US 483; 74 S Ct 686; 98 L Ed 873 (1954) ..... 8

*Cannon v University of Chicago*, 441 US 677, 704 (1979) ..... 13

*Chambers v Trettco*, 463 Mich 297, 311, 615 NW 2d 910 (2000) ..... 9

*Davis ex rel LaShonda D v Monroe Co Bd of Ed*, 526 US 629, 650; 119 S Ct 1661; 143 L Ed 2d 839 (1999)..... 13

*Eide v Kelsey-Hayes Co*, 431 Mich 26, 34 (1988) ..... 7

*Ferguson v Gies*, 82 Mich 358; 9 LRA 589 (1890) ..... 8, 12

*Fonseca v Mich State Univ*, 214 Mich App 28, 30; 542 NW 2d 273 (1995) ..... 9

*Franklin v Gwinnet County School Board*, 503 US 60 (1992) ..... 13

*Freeman v Kelvinator, Inc*, 469 F Supp 999, 1000 (ED Mich 1979) ..... 6

*Gebser v Lago Vista Indep. Sch Dist*, 524 US 274, 277; 118 S Ct 1989; 141 L Ed 2d 277 (1998)..... 13, 14

*Hamed v Wayne Cnty*, 490 Mich 1, 10-11; 803 NW 2d 237 (2011)..... 9, 11

*Heurtebise v Reliable Business Computers*, 452 Mich 405, 407 (1996)..... 7

*Holmes v Haughton Elevator Co*, 404 Mich 36 (1978) ..... 8

*Hush v Devilbiss Co*, 77 Mich App 639, 649 n 1; 259 NW 2d 170 (1977) ..... 12

*Mayberry v Pryor*, 422 Mich 579, 584; 374 NW 2d 683 (1985)..... 12

*Owen v L'Anse Area Schools*, Case No 2:00-CV-71 (WD Mich Nov. 14, 2001) ..... 10

*Radtko v Everett*, 442 Mich 368, 379-80; 501 NW 2d 155 (1993)..... 9, 10

*Slayton v Michigan Host, Inc.*, 122 Mich App 411, 332 NW 2d 498 (1983) ..... 8

*Sniecinski v Blue Cross Blue Shield*, 469 Mich 124, 666 NW 2d 186, 193 (Mich 2003)..... 9

Do not use without permission of CHILD USA.

**Statutes**

20 USC §1681, *et seq.*..... 13

42 USC § 2000e *et seq.* (1964)..... 9

MCL 37.2103 ..... 7

MCL 37.2302 ..... 6, 7

MCL 37.2801, *et. seq.*..... 8

Public Act No 130 of 1885 ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women (AAUW), *Crossing the Line: Sexual Harassment at School* 20, 30 (2011), <https://www.aauw.org/files/2013/02/Crossing-the-Line-SexualHarassment-at-School.pdf>..... 3, 4

American Psychological Association. Task Force on the Sexualization of Girls. Report of the APA Task Force on the Sexualization of Girls, <https://www.apa.org/pi/women/programs/girls/report>. ..... 3

Attar-Schwartz, S., *Peer sexual harassment victimization at school: the roles of student characteristics, cultural affiliation, and school factors*, 79(30) AM. J. ORTHOPSYCH. 407 (2009)..... 4

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 803 (9th ed. 2009)..... 11

Catherine Fisk & Erwin Chemerinsky, *Civil Rights Without Remedies: Vicarious Liability Under Title VII, Section 1983, and Title IX*, 7 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 755 (1999), <https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/wmborj/vol7/iss3/> ..... 11, 14

Chiodo D, et al., *Impact of sexual harassment victimization by peers on subsequent adolescent victimization and adjustment: a longitudinal study*, 45 J ADOLESC HEALTH 246 (2009)..... 4

Elizabeth J. Meyer, *Gendered Harassment in Secondary Schools: Understanding Teachers’ (Non)interventions*, 20 GENDER & EDUC. 555 (2008), <https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/09540250802213115>..... 5

Global Education Monitoring Report Team & United Nations Girls Education Initiative, *School-related gender-based violence is preventing the achievement of quality education for all*, UNESCO (Mar. 2015), <https://unesdoc.unesco.org/ark:/48223/pf0000232107>..... 3

John E. Rumel, <i>Back to the Future: The In Loco Parentis Doctrine and its Impact on Whether k-12 Schools and Teachers Owe a Fiduciary Duty to Students</i> , 46 <i>Indiana Law Rev.</i> 711, 713 (2013) .....	11
Know Your IX, <i>The Cost of Reporting: Perpetrator Retaliation, Institutional Betrayal, and Student Survivor Pushout</i> 17-22 (Mar. 2021), <a href="https://www.knowyourix.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/KnowYour-IX-2021-Report-Final-Copy.pdf">https://www.knowyourix.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/KnowYour-IX-2021-Report-Final-Copy.pdf</a> .....	4
Lichty, L. F., & Campbell, <i>Targets and Witnesses: Middle School Students' Sexual Harassment Experiences</i> , 32(3) <i>J. EARLY ADOLESCENCE</i> 414 (2012) .....	5
Mons Bendixen et al., <i>The Effects of Non-Physical Peer Sexual Harassment on High School Students' Psychological Well-Being in Norway: Consistent and Stable Findings Across Studies</i> , 63 <i>INT'L J. PUBLIC HEALTH</i> 3 (2018), <a href="https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007%2Fs00038-017-1049-3">https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007%2Fs00038-017-1049-3</a> . .....	3
Monteith, L., et al., <i>Perceptions of Institutional Betrayal Predict Suicidal Self-Directed Violence Among Veterans Exposed to Military Sexual Trauma</i> , 72 <i>J. CLIN. PSYCH.</i> 743, 750 (2016) .....	5
Parnitzke Smith, C.P. & Freyd, J., <i>Dangerous Safe Havens: Institutional Betrayal Exacerbates Sexual Trauma</i> , 26 <i>J. TRAUMATIC STRESS</i> 1 (2013) .....	5
Petersen J.L. & Hyde J.S., <i>A longitudinal investigation of peer sexual harassment victimization in adolescence</i> , 32. <i>J ADOLESC. HEALTH</i> 1172 (2009) .....	4
Sood, S., Kostizak K., & Rodrigues, F., <i>Social and Behaviour Change Strategies for Addressing Violence Against Children In and Around Schools: Case Studies and Lessons Learned</i> , UNICEF (2021), <a href="https://www.unicef.org/media/97711/file/C4D-VACC-CS-2021.pdf">https://www.unicef.org/media/97711/file/C4D-VACC-CS-2021.pdf</a> .....	5
Sperry, D. M., & Gilbert, B. O., <i>Child peer sexual abuse: Preliminary data on outcomes and disclosure experiences</i> , 29(8) <i>CHILD ABUSE &amp; NEGLECT</i> 8 (2005) .....	3
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Const 1963, Art 1, § 2. ....	8
Const 1963, Art 5 §29 .....	8
